COUNTY OF ST. PAUL #19

Policy Number

PW-87

Title

Waste Bin Rental

Page 1 of 1

Date Approved

Policy

The County may provide residents/businesses with the opportunity to rent waste bins and/or roll off bins in the County for a set fee.

Waste bin rental:

- 1. Applicants must be a County resident or Company that is utilizing the bin at a location in the County of St. Paul. Exception to this is businesses that are affiliated with the County of St. Paul, i.e. MD Foundation, or special events in either the Town of St. Paul or Town of Elk Point put on by non-profit groups. Any other exceptions must be requested in writing and approved by resolution of County Council.
- 2. Applicants must sign a Bin Rental Agreement. Agreements must be signed by the registered landowner.
- 3. Fees are set out in Schedule A of the Bin Rental Agreement. Commercial use is an additional \$20/month fee.

Roll off bin rental:

- 1. Residents or Companies interested in renting a roll off bin must complete a Roll Off Bin Rental Agreement. These bins can only be for a location in the County of St. Paul. Exception to this is businesses that are affiliated with the County of St. Paul, i.e. MD Foundation, or special events in either the Town of St. Paul or Town of Elk Point put on by non-profit groups. Any other exceptions must be requested in writing and approved by resolution of County Council.
- Roll off bins are typically delivered on Fridays
- Fees are set out in Schedule A of the Roll Off Bin Rental Agreement.

Bin pickup:

1. Bins will be picked up on a regular schedule; however the schedule will be adjusted as new bins are added. There is no guarantee to the bin pickup schedule.

Payment of Fees:

- 1. Rental fees will be invoiced monthly
- 2. In the event a user does not pay the rental fees they will be subject to a suspension of County services (60 days after invoice date) and the rental bin will be removed.

| Approved by Council | Date |
|---------------------|------|
| Amended | |
| Amended | |
| Amended | |